
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop & Carley Lavender (Ext 37547 or 37984) 
 

14 July 2021 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Council Chamber at the Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 28 July 2021 at 
2.00pm and you are summoned to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), B Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Tilbrook, 
Ms Thurston and Miss Rhodes 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage the 
limited space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address: Agenda for Planning Committee on Wednesday 28 July 
2021, 2.00 pm - Arun District Council 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit the question or statement in advance of the meeting to be read out by an 
Officer. In response to the continuing health restrictions, there will be very limited 
public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, 
bookable when submitting statements. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated 
seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be 
available for per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
social distancing when in the building/meeting room.  

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms and/or are required to self-isolate. 

 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1507&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1507&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. MINUTES   

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 July 2021. To be circulated separately to this 
agenda. 
 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 
 

 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. AL/20/21/PL  LAND AT WINGS NURSERY, LIDSEY ROAD, 
WESTERGATE PO20 3SU  
 

(Pages 1 - 38) 

7. AL/40/21/PL LAND ADJACENT TO BYFIELDS, NYTON 
ROAD, WESTERGATE PO20 3US  
 

(Pages 39 - 52) 

8. AL/50/21/PL L'APACHE, WESTERGATE STREET, 
WOODGATE PO20 3SQ  
 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

9. BE/59/21/PL 339 CHICHESTER ROAD, BERSTED  
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

10. BN/150/20/PL LAND AT CHANTRY MEAD & REAR OF 14-18 
DOWNVIEW ROAD, BARNHAM  PO22 0EG  
 

(Pages 75 - 92) 

11. BR/129/21/OUT 26 BURNHAM AVENUE, BOGNOR REGIS  
PO21 2JU  
 

(Pages 93 - 110) 

12. LU/159/21/PL OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF ARUN 
PARADE AND SOUTH TERRACE, LITTLEHAMPTON  
 

(Pages 111 - 
116) 

13. REVIEW OF PRE PLANNING APPLICATION ADVICE FEE 
REPORT  
 

(Pages 117 - 
122) 

14. ARUN PLANNING SERVICES PRE APPLICATION 
ENQUIRY SERVICE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES  
 

(Pages 123 - 
126) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

15. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 127 - 
130) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
 
Will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan B
[...]
����/����!����$�����������'����
��)�����������#������6�����"�	
�����7

-%���
�$!����&���7�!����	��������.-��7
���.�2�����8��(����������
�	
�����7�'�������"
����������$�������
"�����$��������
"���������!����7�������$$
�������� "���������7�����$��$���


�7�������

�!������
���������������9����
����7�$
�����7�$�
������������"���$�����������������

!�"������ ������������������� ��:����
"������!����7����7�����$
�����7�$��!���������
�����������#��������$����!$�������������������������� 
������
�$!���9������������#���������

*������
�	
�����7�	�
��"����!�#��+(

��������!�������
����7����������$$
������������ �����#����������'����%��������6�����
�#� ������ "�7���7

�������$����###(����(7��(�+�#��+
"�
����������������7������$$
���������������������������
"� "��
��+��7���
�����
��+(

Page 115



�

�
���������	
���������������������������	
���������������	
�����	�������������������	�����	�	����������������������������
	�

 ���	
��������������	���������������������������
	��������������	��������	�������������������������!����"��	��	�������

#$$$#%&%'��($#)

Page 116



 

AGENDA ITEM NO.         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE ON  
28 JULY 2021  

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Review of pre-application planning advice fees 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Dan Vick 
DATE: June 2021  
EXTN:  x 37771  
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Development Management 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The report recommends changes to the fees charged for pre-
application planning advice 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

i)      That the pre-application planning advice fees be amended in accordance with 
the attached report;  

ii)      The fee schedule to be implemented on 1 September 2021 after this report is 
agreed to allow notification to planning agents, changes to the web etc  

iii)      That the pre-application advice fees be reviewed 2 years from the date of the 
changes agreed by this report being implemented.  

 

1. BACKGROUND:  
 
1.1 The current pre-application planning advice system and charging schedule was 

formulated approximately 10 years ago. The last review of the application fees was 
October 2018. 
 

1.2 The pre-application planning advice system is designed to give service users the 
opportunity to get detailed, written advice on proposals so that they have an idea of 
the likely success of any application that may be submitted. It gives the Council the 
opportunity to influence schemes prior to submission by providing advice to 
applicants such that details relating to aspects of the development can be amended 
and applications received are of a higher quality through raising issues of design 
and highlighting the relevant polices for applicants to consider.  

 

1.3 The NPPG gives the following advice on fees:- 
 

Local planning authorities, including Urban and Mayoral Development Corporations, 
may charge for providing discretionary services under section 93 of the Local 
Government Act 2003. Where charges are made they must not exceed the cost of 
providing the service. It is important that any charging does not discourage 

Page 117

Agenda Item 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/93
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/93


 

appropriate pre-application discussions. In this context, local planning authorities 
need to consider whether charging is appropriate in all cases, given the potential for 
pre-application engagement to save time and improve outcomes later in the 
process. Where possible, local planning authorities are strongly encouraged to 
provide at least a basic level of service without charge. 
 
To ensure transparency, where local planning authorities opt to charge for certain 
pre-application services, they are strongly encouraged to provide clear information 
online about: 
 
 the scale of charges for pre-application services applicable to different types of 

application (eg minor or major and other) 
 the level of service that will be provided for the charge, includi
[...]
'((�")*��+����)�7&��

.�����������8
�����$
���+
�������

������� ����	
���

������� ���������������������	��������	����������������*�1� ������������	������
�����
�����
�����
����
���	����
����	�5���������������������	

+'�)���($6 �!����
�����
��������
����
�����������������3��������

(�
����������"#$�%����)�
������"#$�$�
��� 

�'((�")*��+����)�,-��

&&�"������������"��������+����2�
���'������

Page 129



�������������	���	
�	��

��������������������������������

�������������	���	�����

Page 130


	Agenda
	6 AL/20/21/PL  Land at Wings Nursery, Lidsey Road, Westergate PO20 3SU
	7 AL/40/21/PL Land adjacent to Byfields, Nyton Road, Westergate PO20 3US
	8 AL/50/21/PL L'Apache, Westergate Street, Woodgate PO20 3SQ
	9 BE/59/21/PL 339 Chichester Road, Bersted
	10 BN/150/20/PL Land at Chantry Mead & Rear of 14-18 Downview Road, Barnham  PO22 0EG
	11 BR/129/21/OUT 26 Burnham Avenue, Bognor Regis  PO21 2JU
	12 LU/159/21/PL Open space at Junction of Arun Parade and South Terrace, Littlehampton
	13 Review of Pre Planning Application Advice Fee Report
	14 Arun Planning Services Pre Application Enquiry Service Schedule of Charges
	15 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

129 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

28 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Kelly and Thurston 
 

 
184. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Tilbrook and 
Goodheart. 
 
185. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
186. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Edwards declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 9 [BE/59/21/PL] 
as a former West Sussex County Councillor for Bersted who had spoken at length with 
some of the Public Speakers on related matters. He confirmed that he would judge this 
application on its merits and make his decision on that basis. 
 
187. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair explained that following the revision of the Council’s Constitution with 

regard to Planning matters [Public Speaking at Planning Committees – Part 8, Section 
3 – Planning Protocol, Paragraph 11.5], it had become clear that the restricted time of 
three minutes allowed for each group, rather than individuals, on applications before the 
Committee was unduly restrictive. In particular for applications on which there was a 
high level of public and professional interest the time restriction would effectively 
disenfranchise parties with particular and personal interests. 
 

He proposed a motion in response to this, which was seconded by the Vice-
Chair and debated by the Committee. 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That this Committee agrees that for this meeting (28th July 2021) the 
Chairman will exceptionally use his discretion as Chairman to allow each 
registered public speaker to speak for up to 3 minutes on each application 
for which they have registered their interest. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

130 
 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 
RECOMMEND TO CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 

 
That they urgently review the provisions on public speaking on Planning 
matters, so that the reputation of the Council as an open and transparent 
Authority be safeguarded. 

 
A Member asked if it could be confirmed whether site visit protocol was in the 

new Constitution. The Council’s Solicitor confirmed that guidance for site visits was in 
the Constitution and referred the Member to the Planning Protocol at Part 8, Section 3, 
Paragraph 13. 
 

The Chair also confirmed that the running order of the meeting would vary from 
that of the published agenda due to the Covid-19/Health and Safety restrictions in place 
at this meeting, and the new running order would be as follows [published agenda item 
numbers in brackets]: 
 

6. BE/59/21/PL [Item 9] 
7. AL/40/21/PL [Item 7] 
8. AL/50/21/PL [Item 8] 
9. BN/150/20/PL [Item 10] 
10. BR/129/21/OUT [Item 11] 
11. Review of Pre Planning Application Advice Fee Report [Item 13] 
12. Appeals [Item 15] 

 
AL/20/21/PL [Item 6] and LU/158/21/PL [Item 12] had been withdrawn ahead of 

the meeting. 
 
188. BE/59/21/PL 339 CHICHESTER ROAD, BERSTED  
 

[Councillor Edwards re-declared his Personal Interest made at the start of the 
meeting. Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest as a Member of West Sussex 
County Councillor.] 
 

5 Public Speakers 
Cllr Dennis Thompson – Bersted Parish Council 
Gary Bottwood - Objector 
Graham Wingate – Objector 
Daniel Delaney – Applicant 
Tom Hayes – Agent 

 
Replacement of blockwork boundary wall with fence and new vehicular access 

(resubmission of BE/149/21/PL) 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 5 Public 
Speakers. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

131 
 

Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 

 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

• the presence of small or medium commercial vehicles in the vicinity of the 
proposed access 

• that parking could not be controlled on Bedford road (the site of the proposed 
access) and that West Sussex County Council had tried by previously 
installing bollards which were no longer there 

• parking on the pavement in a crowded residential road being a District matter 
• another road immediately opposite the proposed access and the need to 

ensure the plan is located precisely 
• visibility splays and maintaining them, especially when the road is full of 

parked cars 
• concerns over the height condition and whether the applicant could control 

this 
• ensuring that conditions were enforced, and whether double yellow lines 

could be installed to this end 
• the addition of a non-commercial vehicle condition 
• the lack of photographs of the site in the report to understand the implications 

of the decision 
• the need for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for reoccurring parking issues 

or whether a TRO would just shift parking issues elsewhere 
• the lack of objection from the Highways Authority, and this being an issue if 

the Committee was minded to refuse the application 
• whether representation from the Committee should be sent to West Sussex 

County Council 
• only being able to decide on the application based on the information 

available now and not on any future interventions that may or may not take 
place 

• the lack of room on the pavement for pedestrians and those with disabilities, 
wheelchair users, people with prams etc 

• whether a new access would further reduce parking space on this road 
 

The Planning Team Leader and Director of Place provided Members with 
answers to all points raised during the debate. It was confirmed an additional condition 
ensuring the use of the land to the rear of the building should remain associated to 339 
Chichester Road and not for separate business use in accordance with policy D DM1 of 
the Arun Local Plan and the NPPF would be added to the decision notice if the 
application were approved by the Committee. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

132 
 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 
 
189. AL/40/21/PL LAND ADJACENT TO BYFIELDS, NYTON ROAD, WESTERGATE 

PO20 3US  
 

Construction of 1 No. 3 bed dwelling. This application is in CIL Zone 2 & is CIL 
liable as new dwelling. 

 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including: 
• the need for an independent bat survey before consent could be given 
• the whole of Aldingbourne being a bat corridor, with 9 species of bat being 

present 
• delays from Natural England 
• the Cost of bat surveys and whether a single bat survey could be produced 

by/for the Council that all future applicants could use 
• that is was irresponsible to put such stress on a bat survey for this application 
• the application not having all the necessary information for Members to reach 

a decision – no response from the Council’s Tree Officer despite many trees 
being mentioned in the report 

• whether any removed trees would be replaced 
 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate, confirming that planning applications could not be delayed due to 
delays in consultee responses and that if approved the applicant would have 14 days 
from the date of the meeting to get a bat survey done or the application would be 
refused under delegated authority. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Planning Committee delegate the decision to the Group Head of 
Planning (in consultation with the Chair). The decision will be made 
following the submission of a further ecology report by the applicant and 
further consultation thereafter with the Council’s Ecologist. If no further 
ecology report is received by the Council within 14 days of this resolution 
the application will be refused for the following reason:  
 
Due to the lack of suitable information regarding the bats the Council 
cannot be certain that the impact on biodiversity would not be adversely 
harmful contrary to Policy ENV DM5 of the Arun Local Plan and the 
NPPF. 

 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

133 
 

Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 

 
 

190. AL/50/21/PL L'APACHE, WESTERGATE STREET, WOODGATE PO20 3SQ  
 

Variation following grant of AL/103/18/PL to amend Condition No.2 approved 
plans – to change the design & Layout of approved 2 No. dwellings 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

• the access to these properties 
• the width of the access road and whether it was narrower than a standard 

width 
• that it was regrettable that applicants resubmit for larger development once 

planning permission had been given on a smaller proposal 
• Concerns over more cars in the area 
• Whether the materials used would be different to what was previously agreed 

in AL/103/18/PL 
 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

134 
 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 
 
191. BN/150/20/PL LAND AT CHANTRY MEAD & REAR OF 14-18 DOWNVIEW 

ROAD, BARNHAM  PO22 0EG  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Linda Wale – Objector 
Kerry Simmons - Agent 

 
3 No dwellings including access, landscaping & associated works (resubmission 

following BN/51/20/PL). This site is in CIL Zone 2 and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. This was followed 
by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

• sympathy for residents 
• the possibility of alternative access to the site 
• precedent and its relevance for future planning decisions 
• that this application was an improvement on a previously refused application 

[BN/51/20/PL] and the applicant was commended for this 
 

The Planning Team Leader and Director of Place provided Members with 
answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

135 
 

Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 

 
 

192. BR/129/21/OUT 26 BURNHAM AVENUE, BOGNOR REGIS  PO21 2JU  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Nick Hopper – Agent 
Christian Brian – Applicant 

 
Outline application with all matters reserved for up to 10 No. new dwellings with 

associated services, landscaping, car parking & amenity (resubmission following 
BR/190/20/OUT). 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. This was followed 
by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Planning Committee recommend that the application be granted 
subject to a s106 Agreement. As the s106 Agreement has not been 
completed the Planning Committee delegate the decision to the Group 
Head of Planning (in consultation with the Chair) to make on completion of 
a s106 Agreement. The Group Head of Planning has authority to make 
minor amendments to the s106 Agreement if required. Should the s106 
Agreement not be completed within 4 months of the date of this 
resolution, the application shall be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. In the absence of a signed s106 Agreement, the development makes 

no provision for the contributions to off-site public open space, and is 
thereby contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF, Arun Local 
Plan policies INF SP1, HWB SP1 and OSR DM1 and the Council’s 
supplementary planning document “Open Space, Playing Pitches, 
Indoor and Built Sports Facilities (January 2020)” 
 

2. In the absence of a signed s106 Agreement, the application fails to 
make a financial contribution towards the cost of providing accessible 
natural open green spaces to mitigate the harm to the Pagham 
Harbour Special Protection Area and the proposal is therefore not in 
accordance with Arun Local Plan policies ENV DM1 and ENV DM2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

136 
 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 
 
193. REVIEW OF PRE PLANNING APPLICATION ADVICE FEE REPORT  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Team Leader presented his report 
to the Committee and confirmed that the service had been reviewed in 2018 and was 
now being reviewed again particularly with regards to fees. He explained that by using 
this service, applicants gave the Council a good idea about what projects were coming 
up in the District and that the Council could influence applications at early stage. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1. The pre-application planning advice fees be amended in 
accordance with the attached report; 

 
2. The fee schedule to be implemented on 1 September 2021 after 

this report is agreed to allow notification to planning agents, 
changes to the web etc; 

 
3. The pre-application advice fees be reviewed 2 years from the date 

of the changes agreed by this report being implemented. 
 
194. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 3.42 pm) 
 
 


